

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**FIRST APPEAL NO. 575 OF 2020**

Mr. Sureshkumar Khemraj Ji Jain

...Appellant

**Versus**

The Municipal Corportion of Greater Bombay And  
Anr.

...Respondents

**WITH**

**FIRST APPEAL NO. 473 OF 2017**

Mr. Devanand Ramapati Maurya

...Appellant

**Versus**

The Municipal Corportion of Greater Bombay And  
Anr.

...Respondents

**WITH**

**FIRST APPEAL NO. 34 OF 2023**

Mr. Jagdish Ghisingh Purohit

...Appellant

**Versus**

The Municipal Corportion of Greater Bombay And  
Anr.

...Respondents

\_\_\_\_\_

*Mr. V. T. Dubey for the Appellant.*

*Ms. Vidya Vyavhare, for BMC/Respondent.*

*Adv. Tushad Kakalia and Adv. Uttam Rane i/by U. S. Rane for  
Intervenor/Respondent/Owners.*

\_\_\_\_\_

**Coram : Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.**

**Date : MAY 7, 2025.**

**P. C. :**

1. This Court is unable to proceed with the matter as the First Appeals were not made available for the learned Counsel appearing for the Appellant to carry out necessary amendment.
2. Registry is directed to trace the papers and proceedings and make the same available for the amendment on 9<sup>th</sup> June, 2025. Time to carry out amendment is extended till 9<sup>th</sup> June, 2025.
3. Let the affidavit-in-reply to the stay Application be filed on or before 10<sup>th</sup> June, 2025.
4. List the matter for further consideration on **12<sup>th</sup> June, 2025.**
5. Earlier order, if any, to continue till next date.

**[Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.]**