

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

FIRST APPEAL NO. 575 OF 2020

Mr. Sureshkumar Khemraj Ji Jain ...Appellant

**Versus**

The Municipal Corporation Of Greater Bombay ...Respondents  
And Anr.

CIVIL APPLICATION NO.4075 OF 2017  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1967 OF 2025  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.548 OF 2020

WITH  
FIRST APPEAL NO. 34 OF 2023  
WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.4077 OF 2017  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2004 OF 2025  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.555 OF 2020

WITH  
FIRST APPEAL NO.1168 OF 2025  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.3663 OF 2025  
WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.54 OF 2025

WITH  
FIRST APPEAL NO.473 OF 2017  
WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.4076 OF 2017  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2007 OF 2025  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.557 OF 2020

\*\*\*\*

Mr. Amogh Shinde i/b Virendra Dubey for the Appellant.  
Mr. Pradeep Patil for Respondent No.1.  
Mr. T. Kakalia a/w Mr. Uttam Rane for Respondent Nos. 3 to 5.

\*\*\*\*

**CORAM : M.M. SATHAYE, J.**  
**DATE : 11<sup>th</sup> DECEMBER, 2025**

**P.C. :**

1. According to the office note, record and proceeding called under order dated 23.07.2025, is not yet received.
2. However, in view of the subsequent orders dated 15.10.2025 and 17.11.2025 passed by this Court, a request is made by learned Counsel for Respondent Nos. 3 to 5 that the Appeal be fixed for final disposal as according to him, nothing survives in the appeal. He invited the Court's attention to clause 6 of the order dated 17.11.2025.
3. Learned Counsel for the Respondent/Municipal Corporation confirms that the Appellant's proposal for regularization dated 03.10.2018 and 06.05.2025, both are rejected.
4. Stand over to 12.01.2026 for final disposal.
5. Ad-interim relief granted earlier to continue till next date.

**(M.M. SATHAYE, J.)**