



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

21 FA/34/2023

**MR. JAGDISH GHISUSINGH PUROHIT
VS
THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF GREATER BOMBAY AND ANR**

**WITH
CAF/4077/2017
IN
FA/34/2023**

**MR. JAGDISH GHISUSINGH PUROHIT
VS
THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF GREATER BOMBAY AND ANR.**

**WITH
IA/555/2020
IN
FA/34/2023**

**M/S. KAVIS FASHIONS PVT. LTD. AND ORS.
VS
JAGDISH GHISUSINGH PUROHIT**

**WITH
IA/2004/2025
IN
FA/34/2023**

**MR. JAGDISH GHISUSINGH PUROHIT
VS
THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF GREATER BOMBAY AND ANR.**

Adv. Amogh S. a/w. Adv. Rahul Arora i/b. Adv. V. T. dubey for
appellants.

Adv. T. Kakalia a/w. Adv. Uttam Rane for respondent nos. 3 to 5.

CORAM : RAJESH S. PATIL, J.

DATE : 10 FEBRUARY 2026.

P.C. :

- 1)** None appears for the Corporation, when the matter is called out for hearing.
- 2)** From the office remark it can be seen that the Corporation has not filed reply in the present proceedings. So also, learned counsel appearing for the parties submit that they have not been served with an affidavit-in-reply from the Corporation.
- 3)** The Corporation, as a matter of last chance, is granted two weeks time to file reply in the present proceedings.
- 4)** Learned counsel appearing for the appellants are hereby directed to serve the copy of this order on the Law Officer of the Corporation by all permissible modes of service and file affidavit of service to that effect before the next date of the hearing.
- 5)** Stand over to **4/3/2026**.
- 6)** Ad-interim relief, if any, granted earlier to continue till next date of the hearing.

(Rajesh S. Patil, J.)