

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

FIRST APPEAL NO. 34 OF 2023

Jagdish Ghisusingh Purohit

..Appellant

Versus

The Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai & ors. ..Respondents

Mr. Atul Damle, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr. Amogh Singh i/b. V. T. Dubey, for the Appellant

Ms. Pallavi Khare i/b. Ms. Komal Punjabi, Advocates, for the Respondent - MCGM

CORAM : RAJESH S. PATIL, J.

DATE : 17.03.2026

P. C.

1. Stand over to **24.03.2026**.
2. Earlier order to continue till the next date of hearing.

(RAJESH S. PATIL, J.)

1. In the post lunch session, Ms. Khare, learned Counsel for the Respondent – MCGM has mentioned this matter and has submitted that she was not present in the morning session when the matter was called out as she was on her legs before the Court Room No. 34. She submits that the Corporation's Affidavit in the present proceeding is ready and is required to be filed through E-filing. She is seeking leave of this

Court to file the same.

- 1.1 Liberty as prayed for is granted.
2. Registry to accept the Affidavit of the Municipal Corporation through E-filing.
3. The Corporation should serve a copy of its Affidavit on all the parties in the present proceeding.

(RAJESH S. PATIL, J.)